



## **NORTH COUNTRY WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD**

### **Answers to One-Stop Operator Agreement Request for Proposals March 18, 2020**

The questions below were asked during the mandated bidders conference call on Wednesday, March 18, 2020 re: NCWDB One-Stop Operator Agreement (OSOA) Request for Proposals (RFP):

1. Please clarify what is meant by being co-located at the OneWorkSource Center.

**ANSWER:**

If one agency submits a proposal to operate all 3 OneWorkSource Centers, that agency must have an office at one of the OneWorkSource Centers and travel to each of the other centers. If there are multiple agencies that submit proposals, each successful agency must be located at the center for which they are submitting a proposal.

2. Are only the people on the call eligible to submit a proposal?

**ANSWER:**

As per the RFP issued on March 4, 2020 for the One-Stop Operator, yes, only those on the mandatory bidder's conference call can continue with the process and submit a proposal.

3. If a proposal is not to serve the entire region, does the applicant still need to purchase the EMSI database?

**ANSWER:**

Yes

Does the applicant still need to attend the National Conference?

**ANSWER:**

Yes

4. Please clarify what you mean by all intellectual property is owned by the North Country Workforce Development Board (NCWDB) when a multiple service agency is working in conjunction with the One-Stop.

**ANSWER:**

The NCWDB will own the intellectual property of any work that is generated under WIOA, not other intellectual property of the agency.